First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 3rd June 2011 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 307

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE (RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS) NOTIFICATION 2011

Responsibility of Minister for Foreign Affairs

It is hereby notified for general information that, pursuant to Article 30(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, the Prime Minister has directed that Mr K Shanmugam shall, with effect from 21st May 2011, be charged with the responsibility for the subjects set out in the Schedule and that he shall be designated as the Minister for Foreign Affairs.

Citation

2. This Notification may be cited as the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister for Foreign Affairs) Notification 2011.

Cancellation

- 3. The following Notifications are cancelled:
 - (a) the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister for Foreign Affairs) Notification 2006 (G.N. No. S 312/2006); and
 - (b) the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Senior Minister, Prime Minister's Office) (No. 2) Notification 2010 (G.N. No. S 676/2010).

THE SCHEDULE

Subjects

Diplomatic and Consular Corps.

Foreign Affairs.

International Organisations.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Overseas Establishments.

Protocol.

Singapore Cooperation Programme.

[Cabinet 20/91 Vol. 12; AG/LLRD/SL/CONS/2010/22 Vol. 1]